

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**CLAUDIA BALCERO GIRALDO, *et al.*,** )

)

**Case No. 2:09-cv-1041-RDP**

)

**Plaintiffs,** )

)

**PUBLIC REDACTED**

**v.** )

)

**VERSION**

)

**DRUMMOND COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,** )

)

**Defendants.** )

)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT DRUMMOND LIMITED  
(DLTD)'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II.	PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS IN OPPOSITION .....	2
	A. Plaintiffs’ Response to Drummond’s Statement (PRDS) .....	2
	B. Plaintiffs’ Statement of Undisputed Material Facts (PSUMF) .....	4
	C. Plaintiffs’ Statement of Disputed Material Facts (PSDMF) .....	11
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	22
	A. There Is Sufficient Evidence for a Jury to Find DLTD Liable for the AUC’s War Crimes .....	23
	1. The AUC Committed War Crimes .....	23
	a. The evidence shows that the AUC’s execution of Plaintiffs’ decedents satisfies this Court’s three requirements for a war crime .....	23
	b. DLTD’s invented war crimes element that t he Plaintiffs can be massacred if the AUC “suspected” them of supporting the FARC has absolutely no support in the law .....	24
	2. DLTD Aided and Abetted the AUC’s War Crimes .....	27
	a. The evidence shows DLTD’s shared purpose with the AUC .....	27
	b. While not an element of aiding and abetting, the evidence also shows that Drummond intended that civilians would be killed by the AUC .....	33

3. DLTD Conspired with the AUC to Commit War Crimes. . . . .	35
4. DLTD Ratified the AUC’s War Crimes . . . . .	36
a. Federal common law governs DLTD’s ratification liability . . . . .	36
b. There are genuine issues of material fact in dispute on ratification . . . . .	38
B. There Is Sufficient Evidence for a Jury to Find DLTD Liable for the AUC’s Extrajudicial Killings . . . . .	40
1. Plaintiffs Satisfy the “State Action” Requirement of Extrajudicial Killing as Articulated by This Court and the Eleventh Circuit . . . . .	40
2. DLTD Had the Requisite Intent to Aid and Abet and Conspire with the AUC to Commit Extrajudicial Killings, and Also Ratified the Murders . . . . .	45
C. Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Warrant Punitive Damages . . . . .	46
1. A choice of law analysis is not required, nor is it appropriate . . . . .	47
2. Even if a choice of law analysis applies, punitive damages should still be awarded to effectuate the purpose of the ATS . . . . .	48
V. CONCLUSION . . . . .	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	48, 49
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	37, 41, 42
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. U.S.</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	49
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	49
<i>Birmingham News Co. v. Birmingham Printing Co.</i> , 96 So. 336 (Ala. 1923) .....	39
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	42
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	28, 36, 49
<i>Cf. U.S. v. Rodger</i> , 2010 WL 2643268 (S.D. Ga. 2010) .....	3
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	49
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	25, 28, 37
<i>Doe v. Karadzic</i> , No. 93 CIV. 0878, 2001 WL 986545 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	49

<i>Doe v. Rafael Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004) .....	49
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	48, 49
<i>Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959) .....	3
<i>Griffin v. City of Opa-Locka</i> , 261 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	47, 49
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute &amp; S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	33, 37, 38, 41
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1460 (D. Haw. 1995) .....	48
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	37, 48
<i>In re Xe Servs. Alien Tort Litig.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	49
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	48
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat. Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	47

<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F. 3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. 472 (Oct. 17, 2011) .....	22
<i>Kpadeh v. Emanuel</i> , Case No. 09-20050-CIV-JORDAN (S.D. Fla. Feb. 5, 2010) .....	49
<i>Licea v. Curacao Drydock Co.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	49
<i>Lizarbe v. Hurtado</i> , No. 07-21783, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109517 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	49
<i>Locarno v. Drummond Company, Inc.</i> , No. 7:09-CV-00557 .....	22
<i>Mardis v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 669 So. 2d 885 (Ala. 1995) .....	39
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002) .....	41, 47, 49
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012) .....	23
<i>Mushikiwabo v. Barayagwiza</i> , No. 94 CIV. 3627, 1996 WL 164496 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	49
<i>Mwani v. Bin Ladin</i> , 244 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	47
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 901 F. Supp. 330 (S.D. Fla. 1994) .....	47, 49
<i>Pescia v. Auburn Ford-Lincoln Mercury Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 1269 (M.D. Ala. 1999) .....	38

<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy Inc.</i> , 453 F.Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	28
<i>Prosecutor v. Dordevic</i> , Case No. IT-05-87/1-T (Feb. 23, 2011) .....	28
<i>Prosecutor v. Kayishema and Ruzindana</i> , Case No. ICTR-95-1-T (May 21, 1999) .....	26
<i>Prosecutor v. Rutaganda</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-3-T, (Dec. 6, 1999) .....	26
<i>Prosecutor v. Strugar</i> , IT-01-42-A (July 17, 2008) .....	34
<i>Prosecutor v. Taylor</i> , Case No. SCSL-03-01-T (May 18, 2012) .....	25, 28, 34
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	41, 42
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola, Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	38
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	47-49
<i>Todd v. Panjaitan</i> , No. CV-92-12255, 1994 WL 827111 (D. Mass. 1994) .....	49
<i>Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others</i> , British Military Court, Hamburg, 1-8 March 1946 .....	34

<i>United States v. Darwin</i> , 757 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985), abrogated on other grounds by <i>U.S. v. Terzado-Madruga</i> , 897 F.2d 1099 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	3
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 207 F.2d 785 (5th Cir.1953) .....	42
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 972 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	35
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	48, 49
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 2012 WL 3730617 (E.D. Va., 2012) .....	49
<i>Zaben v. Air Products &amp; Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 1453 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	29

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	22
--------------------------	----

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1350 (“ATS”) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1350 Note (“TVPA”) .....	23, 37, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	37

**Other Authorities**

66 Fed. Reg. 175, 47054 (Sept. 10, 2001) .....	8
